

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., SCOTT BERSON,  
and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE  
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK  
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS,  
MARK WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON,  
and JAMES COOPER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.  
2:20-cv-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
DISCOVERY SANCTIONS IN THE FORM OF ADVERSE INFERENCES**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. Plaintiffs’ requested inferences follow directly from the obstructed questions. ....1

II. Plaintiffs’ requested inferences are probative of disputed elements. ....7

III. Plaintiffs’ requested inferences are necessary to prevent Defendants from enjoying an unjust windfall from sabotaging critical depositions.....9

IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to costs and attorney’s fees. ....14

CONCLUSION .....15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hilger v. Velazquez</i> , 613 F. App'x 775 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Lara v. G&amp;E Fla. Contractors, LLC</i> , No. 15-20306-CIV-MORENO/O’SULLIVAN, 2016 WL 8740318 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2016).....	8
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Ryan v. C.I.R.</i> , 568 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Sagax Development Corp. v. ITrust, S.A.</i> , No. 19-CV-3386 (RA) (KNF), 2021 WL 5360121 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2021) .....	12
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-CV-417, 2012 WL 7997962 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2012).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D. Emery, <i>Three Million Votes in Presidential Election Cast by 'Illegal Aliens'?</i> , Snopes (Nov. 16, 2016), <a href="https://www.snopes.com/fact-check/three-million-votes-in-presidential-election-cast-by-illegal-aliens/">https://www.snopes.com/fact-check/three-million-votes-in- presidential-election-cast-by-illegal-aliens/</a> .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	8
J. Ryan, <i>Trump-cited study author (still) refuses to show proof of voter fraud</i> , CNN (Jan. 17, 2017), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2017/01/27/politics/gregg-phillips-voter-fraud-donald-trump-cnntv/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2017/01/27/politics/gregg-phillips-voter- fraud-donald-trump-cnntv/index.html</a> .....	4

K. Forster, *Donald Trump's false claim about illegal votes 'based on unverified tweet posted on conspiracy website*, Independent (Nov. 28, 2016), <https://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/americas/donald-trump-millions-illegal-aliens-voted-greg-phillips-three-million-tweet-infowars-alex-jones-a7443006.html> .....4

P. Svitek, *Trump's unsupported claim of voter fraud appears to have Texas roots*, Tex. Tribune (Nov. 28, 2016), <https://www.texastribune.org/2016/11/28/trumps-unsupported-claim-voter-fraud-has-texas-roo/> .....4

S. Sturgis, *The conservative activist behind Trump's bogus 'millions of illegal voters' claim*, Facing South (Nov. 30, 2016), <https://www.facingsouth.org/2016/11/conservative-activist-behind-trumps-bogus-millions-illegal-voters-claim> .....4

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 14
